Request For Board Action

REFERRED TO BOARD: MAY 10, 2023 **AGENDA ITEM NO:** 2

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: CLERK'S OFFICE

SUBJECT: Consideration and approval of a Resolution approving a special event liquor license to the Lodge of Antioch for the Antioch Chamber of Commerce "Antioch's Taste of Summer" Event, waiving all fees

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

THE ATTACHED APPLICATION WAS SUBMITTED TO REQUEST A CLASS "G" SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSE PURSUANT TO VILLAGE CODE 4-2B-10 FOR THE ANTIOCH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "ANTIOCH'S TASTE OF SUMMER". THIS EVENT IS SHCEDULED TO BE HELD FROM JULY 13-16, 2023. LIQUOR SALES WILL BE FROM 4-10PM THURSDAY, 4-11PM ON FRIDAY, NOON-11PM ON SATURDAY, NOON-7PM ON SUNDAY, WITH A RAIN DATE OF JULY 17, 2023 FROM 7-10PM. THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IS REQUESTING THE FEES FOR THIS LICENSE BE WAIVED. IN SIMILAR FASHION TO LAST YEAR, THE CHAMBER HAS ASKED THE LODGE OF ANTIOCH TO PROVIDE THE ALCOHOL FOR THE EVENT AND HOLD THE LIQUOR LICENSE. THE EVENT, ALONG WITH OTHER CHAMBER EVENTS FOR 2023, WAS APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD AT THE FEBRUARY 8, 2023 VILLAGE BOARD MEETING VIA RESOLUTION No. 23-06.

THIS IS AN ANNUAL REQUEST THAT IS GRANTED TO THE ANTIOCH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:

- 1. RESOLUTION
- 2. APPLICATION

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Move to approve a Resolution approving a special event liquor license to the Lodge of Antioch for the Antioch Chamber of Commerce "Antioch's Taste of Summer" event, waiving all fees.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-__

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSE TO THE LODGE OF ANTIOCH FOR THE ANTIOCH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE "ANTIOCH'S TASTE OF SUMMER" EVENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Antioch ("Village") is a municipality located in Lake County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Antioch Chamber of Commerce holds an annual event known as "Antioch's Taste of Summer": and

WHEREAS, the Antioch Chamber of Commerce is working together with the Lodge of Antioch in obtaining a special use liquor license for the event; and

WHEREAS, since the event location is different than the already licensed location of the Lodge of Antioch, local approval is needed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village as follows:

On behalf of the Village of Antioch, ratifying that the Lodge of Antioch is granted a special event liquor license for the Antioch Chamber of Commerce "Antioch's Taste of Summer" event held on July 13-16, 2023, with a July 17 rain date, and waiving all fees.

APPROVED this 10th day of May, 2023.

ATTEST:	Scott J. Gartner Mayor	
Lori K. Romine Village Clerk	_	